UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT
COOLING METHODS FOR POWER
GENERATION IN PARABOLIC
SOLAR DISH CONCENTRATOR
USING THERMOELECTRIC
GENERATOR

ANEURIN NANGGAR ANAK NYANDANG

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

November 2022



ABSTRACT

The overuse of fossil fuels over the years has become a worldwide topic. The spike in
crude oil prices and the increase of greenhouse effects from burning fossil fuels is the
most discussed issues regarding the usage of fossil fuels. Hence, scientists and
researchers all over the world has great interest to seek for an alternative. The alternative
that can reduce the usage of fossil fuels is renewable energy. Renewable energy is a
promising energy because it is clean and infinite. Solar energy, as one of the many
renewable energies, is the most simple and available abundantly. For power generation,
the solar energy from the sun is collected and converted into electricity. There are two
ways to convert the solar energy into electricity: solar thermal and solar photovoltaic
(PV) systems. Solar thermal technologies are a promising technology because they
recover the heat energy from solar radiation. Parabolic Dish Collector (PDC) is one of
the many types of collectors available to harness the sun. In this research, the use of
PDC is hybridized with a Thermoelectric Generator (TEG), then referred to as Solar
Thermoelectric Generator (STEG). STEG has been thoroughly explored because of its
ability to produce both electricity and heat simultaneously. TEG is a solid-state device
that can convert the thermal energy into electricity directly. The main objective of this
research is to evaluate the performance of single TEG for different heating condition
with various cooling methods for best power generation. Hence, this thesis investigates
the possibilities of power generation from PDC using TEG under various cooling
methods. The introduction of different cooling methods shows a distinctive effect on
the performance of TEG. The research works are conducted with two tests: TEG
characterization test (single and double) and STEG application. Mathematical
modelling is developed to investigate the performance of TEG in the characterization
test. In addition, this thesis also explains the design of STEG used. The experimental
tests setup and procedures are thoroughly explained. It is concluded that water-cooled
cooling method is the most effective cooling method for power generation in STEG
application, that is, 32% higher compared to air-cooled cooling method with finned heat
sink. The effect of thermal variation on the performance of TEG is also thoroughly
explained in this thesis. The demonstrated system has the potential to generate
electricity using the sun as the main energy source at low cost and great reliability and

shows it is an innovative design to generate electricity from PDC using TEG.

1v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise be to God for His blessings that has been given to me
throughout this journey. It has been an uphill battle for me.

I would like to express my gratitude to my main supervisor Ir. Ts. Dr. Baljit Singh A/L
Bhathal Singh and my co-supervisor Dr. Muhammad Fairuz bin Remeli for their
guidance and support in completing this thesis. Their expertise in the field has indeed
helped me to complete this thesis with new knowledge and new experience that will
benefit me for my future endeavours.

Also, I would like to express my gratitude to the lab technicians for their tremendous
help in completing my research works. They have been providing me all the necessities
for me to carry out my research works and have provided me some insights to make my
research works more effortless.

Not forgetting my parents, my family, and my fiancé, I would like to thank them for
their moral support and encouragement throughout the duration of my studies. This
entire journey is dedicated entirely for them.

Finally, I would like to give thanks to all my friends who took great care of me and
encouraged me to keep moving forward while completing this journey. Their moral
supports have also given me strengths to complete this journey.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Background and Significance
1.2 Solar Energy

1.3 Solar Thermoelectric Generator

1.4  Problem Statement

1.5 Research Questions

1.6 Research Objectives

1.7 Scope and Limitation of the Study

1.8  Significance of Study

1.9 Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Solar Thermal
2.2 Non-Concentrating Collectors
2.3 Concentrating Collectors
2.4 Thermoelectric Generator
2.4.1 History of thermoelectricity
242 TEG Applications

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi

1.4

xvi
xvil

xxiil

0w 1 o O R W

10
13
20
20
22



243

TEG Characterization Test

2.5 Solar Thermoelectric Generator

2.6 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

32 TEG Electrical Characterization

3.2.1
322
323
324
3.2.5

Introduction

Mathematical Modelling for Single TEG

Water-Cooled Cooling Method

Air-Cooled Cooling Method (with Finned Heat Sink)
Air-Cooled Cooling Method (with Heat Pipe Heat Sink)

33 Solar Thermoelectric Generator

3.3.1
332
333
334
3.35

Introduction

STEG Optical Analysis

STEG Thermal Analysis

STEG Overall Thermal Analysis
STEG Experimental Setup

3.4  Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

42 TEG Electrical Characterization

421
422
423
424
425

426
427
4238
429

Water Flow Rate Test

Single TEG Characterization Test (Finned Heat Sink)
Single TEG Characterization Test (Heat Pipe Heat Sink)
Single TEG Characterization Test (Water Heat Sink)

27
28
33

34
34
34
34
38
42
46
50
52
52
54
57
64
68
72

73
73
73
73
75
79
83

Single TEG Characterization Test Experimental and Theoretical Result

Comparison

TEG Internal Resistance

TEG Seebeck Coefficient

Double TEG Characterization Test

Characterization Test Result Summary

vii

85
89
90
91
93



