# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT COOLING METHODS FOR POWER GENERATION IN PARABOLIC SOLAR DISH CONCENTRATOR USING THERMOELECTRIC GENERATOR

ANEURIN NANGGAR ANAK NYANDANG

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** (Mechanical Engineering)

**College of Engineering** 

November 2022

#### ABSTRACT

The overuse of fossil fuels over the years has become a worldwide topic. The spike in crude oil prices and the increase of greenhouse effects from burning fossil fuels is the most discussed issues regarding the usage of fossil fuels. Hence, scientists and researchers all over the world has great interest to seek for an alternative. The alternative that can reduce the usage of fossil fuels is renewable energy. Renewable energy is a promising energy because it is clean and infinite. Solar energy, as one of the many renewable energies, is the most simple and available abundantly. For power generation, the solar energy from the sun is collected and converted into electricity. There are two ways to convert the solar energy into electricity: solar thermal and solar photovoltaic (PV) systems. Solar thermal technologies are a promising technology because they recover the heat energy from solar radiation. Parabolic Dish Collector (PDC) is one of the many types of collectors available to harness the sun. In this research, the use of PDC is hybridized with a Thermoelectric Generator (TEG), then referred to as Solar Thermoelectric Generator (STEG). STEG has been thoroughly explored because of its ability to produce both electricity and heat simultaneously. TEG is a solid-state device that can convert the thermal energy into electricity directly. The main objective of this research is to evaluate the performance of single TEG for different heating condition with various cooling methods for best power generation. Hence, this thesis investigates the possibilities of power generation from PDC using TEG under various cooling methods. The introduction of different cooling methods shows a distinctive effect on the performance of TEG. The research works are conducted with two tests: TEG characterization test (single and double) and STEG application. Mathematical modelling is developed to investigate the performance of TEG in the characterization test. In addition, this thesis also explains the design of STEG used. The experimental tests setup and procedures are thoroughly explained. It is concluded that water-cooled cooling method is the most effective cooling method for power generation in STEG application, that is, 32% higher compared to air-cooled cooling method with finned heat sink. The effect of thermal variation on the performance of TEG is also thoroughly explained in this thesis. The demonstrated system has the potential to generate electricity using the sun as the main energy source at low cost and great reliability and shows it is an innovative design to generate electricity from PDC using TEG.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise be to God for His blessings that has been given to me throughout this journey. It has been an uphill battle for me.

I would like to express my gratitude to my main supervisor Ir. Ts. Dr. Baljit Singh A/L Bhathal Singh and my co-supervisor Dr. Muhammad Fairuz bin Remeli for their guidance and support in completing this thesis. Their expertise in the field has indeed helped me to complete this thesis with new knowledge and new experience that will benefit me for my future endeavours.

Also, I would like to express my gratitude to the lab technicians for their tremendous help in completing my research works. They have been providing me all the necessities for me to carry out my research works and have provided me some insights to make my research works more effortless.

Not forgetting my parents, my family, and my fiancé, I would like to thank them for their moral support and encouragement throughout the duration of my studies. This entire journey is dedicated entirely for them.

Finally, I would like to give thanks to all my friends who took great care of me and encouraged me to keep moving forward while completing this journey. Their moral supports have also given me strengths to complete this journey.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABST	iv			
ACKN	v vi ix x xvi			
TABL				
LIST	xvii			
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE				
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Research Background and Significance	1		
1.2	Solar Energy	3		
1.3	Solar Thermoelectric Generator	4		
1.4	Problem Statement	5		
1.5	Research Questions	6		
1.6	Research Objectives	6		
1.7	Scope and Limitation of the Study	6		
1.8	Significance of Study			
1.9	Thesis Outline	8		
СНАР	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	9		
2.1	Solar Thermal	9		
2.2	Non-Concentrating Collectors			
2.3	Concentrating Collectors 1			
2.4	Thermoelectric Generator	20		
	2.4.1 History of thermoelectricity	20		
	2.4.2 TEG Applications	22		

	2.4.3	TEG Characterization Test	27	
2.5	Solar	olar Thermoelectric Generator		
2.6	Chapt	er Summary	33	
СНА	PTER	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	34	
3.1	Introd	uction	34	
3.2	TEG I	34		
	3.2.1	Introduction	34	
	3.2.2	Mathematical Modelling for Single TEG	38	
	3.2.3	Water-Cooled Cooling Method	42	
	3.2.4	Air-Cooled Cooling Method (with Finned Heat Sink)	46	
	3.2.5	Air-Cooled Cooling Method (with Heat Pipe Heat Sink)	50	
3.3	Solar	Thermoelectric Generator	52	
	3.3.1	Introduction	52	
	3.3.2	STEG Optical Analysis	54	
	3.3.3	STEG Thermal Analysis	57	
	3.3.4	STEG Overall Thermal Analysis	64	
	3.3.5	STEG Experimental Setup	68	
3.4	Chapt	er Summary	72	
СНА	HAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introduction		73	
4.2	TEG Electrical Characterization			
	4.2.1	Water Flow Rate Test	73	
	4.2.2	Single TEG Characterization Test (Finned Heat Sink)	75	
	4.2.3	Single TEG Characterization Test (Heat Pipe Heat Sink)	79	
	4.2.4	Single TEG Characterization Test (Water Heat Sink)	83	
	4.2.5	Single TEG Characterization Test Experimental and Theoretic	al Result	
		Comparison	85	
	4.2.6	TEG Internal Resistance	89	
	4.2.7	TEG Seebeck Coefficient	90	
	4.2.8	Double TEG Characterization Test	91	
	4.2.9	Characterization Test Result Summary	93	